

No. 10 - 962

FEB 23 2011

In The
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ALASKA AIRLINES, INC.,
Petitioners

v.

AZZA EID, *et al.*,
Respondents

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
AIR LINE PILOTS ASSOCIATION,
INTERNATIONAL AND
INTERNATIONAL FEDERATION OF AIR LINE
PILOTS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JAMES W. JOHNSON
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN A. COHEN
Air Line Pilots Association, Int'l
535 Herndon Parkway
Herndon, VA 20170
(703) 689-4323
james.johnson@alpa.org

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION ERODES CAPTAIN'S AUTHORITY AND FLIGHT SAFETY	3
II. LACK OF UNIFORM STANDARD FOR CAPTAIN'S AUTHORITY IS DETRIMENTAL TO FLIGHT SAFETY.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Al-Qudhai'een v. America West Airlines, Inc.</i> , 267 F. Supp. 2d 841 (S.D. Ohio 2003)	5
<i>Al-Watan v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 658 F. Supp. 2d 816 (E.D. Mich. 2009)	4-5
<i>Christel v. AMR Corp.</i> , 222 F. Supp. 2d 335 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	5
<i>Enoch Row</i> , 2 N.T.S.B. 199 (1973).....	4
<i>Moorhead v. Mitsubishi Aircraft Int'l, Inc.</i> , 828 F.2d 278 (5th Cir. 1987).....	3
<i>Ruta v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 391 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	5
<i>Sawyer v. United States</i> , 297 F. Supp. 324 (E.D. N.Y. 1969), <i>aff'd</i> , 436 F.2d 640 (2d Cir. 1971).....	4
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 303 F.2d 703 (9th Cir. 1962), <i>cert. denied</i> , 371 U.S. 955 (1963)	3-4
<i>Zervigon v. Piedmont Aviation, Inc.</i> , 558 F. Supp. 1305 (S.D.N.Y. 1983), <i>aff'd</i> , 742 F.2d 1433 (2d Cir. 1983)	4, 5, 9

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

14 C.F.R. § 25.795 6

14 C.F.R. § 91.3(a)..... 3

14 C.F.R. § 121.415 6

14 C.F.R. § 121.417 6

14 C.F.R. § 121.543 6

14 C.F.R. § 121.587 6

14 C.F.R. § 212.313 6

49 C.F.R. § 1544.233 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ICAO Annex 6 3
